

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SBR.22/2013

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Dhrubajyoti Saikia

Respondent : Executive Engineer, PHE, Sivasagar Division, Sivasagar

Date of hearing : 30.9.2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri Pinuel Basumatary, IA&AS (Retd) appeal heard by State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 30.9.2015

The SPIO in the office of the Executive Engineer, PHE, Dist. Sivasagar is absent. He has informed the Commission through a letter dtd 28.9.15 that he had received the notice for the hearing late. The Appellant is absent. The case is taken up for hearing exparte.

There is no record the Commission having received any written reply from the said SPIO to Commission's notice of hearing served through notice No. SIC/SBR.22/2013/11 dated 16.9.2015. In accordance with Commission's aforementioned letter, the SPIO was to have submitted to the Commission a written reply within before the start of the hearing fixed for today, the 30th of September, 2015.

Perusal of the records indicate that PIO, in the office of the Executive Engineer, PHE, Sivasagar Division had provided year-wise information to the applicant through their letter No. PHEE/SIV/ESSTT-1/2013-14/586 dated 26.8.2013 as sought by the applicant.

In view of the above fact and circumstances, the RTI appeal petition No. SBR.22/2013 is hereby disposed of.

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SBR.22/2013/ Dtd. 30.9.2015

Copy to:

- 1. The Executive Engineer, PHE Sivasagar Division, Dist. Sivasagar, Assam for information.
- 2. Sri Dhrubajyoti Saikia, Dekhowmukh Bharalua Gaon, PO- Bharalua Tinali, Dist. Sivasagar, Assam, PIN-785664 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission